

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

GREG MILLS and SOUTHWEST
ENGINEERING CONCEPTS, LLC,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

ARIZONA BOARD OF TECHNICAL
REGISTRATION; JUDITH STAPLEY, in
her official capacity as Executive Director
of the Arizona Board of Technical
Registration; JACK GILMORE, NEAL
JONES, CARMEN WYCKOFF,
STEPHEN NOEL, DR. ALEJANDRO
ANGEL, ANDREW EVERROAD,
CLARENCE MCALLISTER and
HELMUTH HACK, all in their official
capacities as members of the Arizona
Board of Technical Registration,

Defendants/Appellees/Respondents.

Supreme Court
No. CV-21-0203-PR

Court of Appeals Division One
Case No. 1 CA-CV 20-0598

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2020-010282

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The decision below confused a case for prospective relief against the Board’s jurisdictional determination with a challenge to a specific agency finding. 3

II. Given the de novo review requirements of A.R.S. § 12-910(F), administrative exhaustion is not required here. 7

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	1
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	7
<i>Coconino Cnty. v. Antco, Inc.</i> , 214 Ariz. 82 (App. 2006)	2
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	12
<i>Estate of Bohn v. Waddell</i> , 174 Ariz. 239 (App. 1992)	5, 9
<i>Farmers Inv. Co. v. Ariz. State Land Dep’t</i> , 136 Ariz. 369 (App. 1982)	3, 10, 11
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Manning v. Reilly</i> , 2 Ariz. App. 310 (1965)	4
<i>Medina v. Ariz. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 185 Ariz. 414 (App. 1995)	3, 6, 10
<i>Phillip B. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 20-0569 (pending, 2021) ...	1
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’n v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958).....	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	5, 6
<i>Sanchez v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV-12-1454-PHX-GMS, 2013 WL 308749 (D. Ariz. Jan. 25, 2013)	5
<i>Stambaugh v. Killian</i> , 242 Ariz. 508 (2017).....	7
<i>State Comp. Fund of Ariz. v. Fink</i> , 224 Ariz. 611 (App. 2010).....	8
<i>Sun City Home Owners Assn. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 252 Ariz. 1 (2021).....	1
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	6
<i>Univar Corp. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 122 Ariz. 220 (1979)	4, 8
<i>Walters v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 195 Ariz. 476 (App. 1999)	3, 8, 9

Zwickler v. Koota, 389 U.S. 241 (1967)12

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-910..... passim

A.R.S. § 41-1092.08.....11

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICUS

The Goldwater Institute is a nonpartisan public policy foundation dedicated to advancing the principles of individual liberty and limited government. Among the Institute's priorities is to ensure accountability and limitations on the administrative state. Through its Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation, the Institute represents parties and participates as amicus curiae in this and other courts in cases involving that issue. *See, e.g., [Phillip B. v. Ariz. Dep't of Child Safety](#)*, No. 1 CA-CV 20-0569 (pending, 2021); *[Sun City Home Owners Assn. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm'n](#)*, 252 Ariz. 1 (2021); *[Baldwin v. United States](#)*, 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020). Goldwater believes its policy expertise and experience will aid this Court in considering this petition.
